
Respondent Names 

Brian Pickard 

Complainant Name 

Larry L. Mann 

Complaint Description 

  
 Larry Mann reported via the portal (Fri, 23 Jul 2021 at 10:01 AM)   
 Please see attached PDF file. 
PDF 
Brian Pickard PDC Complaint 7-23-21.pdf 

2.53 MB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

Dishonest reporting practices of campaign funds contrary to Washington State Public 

Disclosure Commission Laws and Regulations.  Being a candidate for office it is expected a 

candidate will be honest and demonstrate candor, this is not the 'apparent' case regarding 

South Kitsap School Board of Directors Candidate Brian Pickard. 

 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 

Complete list and explanation of  evidence of wrongdoing and claims of RCW violations are 

attached in using the PDC document attachment feature. 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

These are the witnesses who have knowledge of these issues. All of these witnesses have the 

following email addresses appended/attached to their names:  @skschools.org (South Kitsap 

School District (SKSD)  Board Directors and Employees) 

 

Specific witnesses:  

SKSD Board Director Sebren 

SKSD Board Director Gattenby  

SKSD Board Director Daily 

SKSD Board Director Diehl 

SKSD Superintendent Winter  

SKSD PAO Miller 

 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13055199059
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STATE OF WASHINGTON  
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION  
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908  
Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 
  
Attn: Mr. Phil Stutzman, Compliance Officer 
 
Dear Mr. Stutzman, 
 
    Hello, my name is Larry Mann.  I have filed several PDC complaints against the City of Port 
Orchard and the South Kitsap School District over election tactics that have been upheld by the 
PDC in the past. The Port Orchard City Council and both print media outlets in Port Orchard are 
partnered with South Kitsap School District. In support of that statement, there have been no 
editorial opinions in the printed media supporting any person running for South Kitsap School 
Board positions except Brian Pickard. As chairman of the group that defeated SKSD's last three 
bond issues for a second high school. 
 
The following list is the RCW's referenced in this complaint. 
 
RCW 42.17A.205 political committees 
RCW 42.17A.210 legally competent treasurer 
RCW 42.17A.220 no bank reported 
RCW 42.17A.235 reporting of all funds 
RCW 42.17A.240 failing to report committee contributions 
RCW 42.17A.260 signs 
 
Specific witnesses that may have knowledge and might be helpful are: 
 
SKSD Board Director Sebren 
SKSD Board Director Gattenby  
SKSD Board Director Daily 
SKSD Board Director Diehl 
SKSD Superintendent Winter  
SKSD PAO Miller 
  
     To the situation at hand. This is a formal complaint against Brian Pickard who is campaigning 
for a director position on South Kitsap SD 402 school board. Pickard filed as a "mini filer" and by 
the PDC's own files Pickard reports he has $0.00 dollars reported. I contend that to be a false 
report because it was made known a few years back that SKSD employees have automatic payroll 
deductions to finance the passage of bonds, levys, and candidates at SKSD. As I see this issue Brian 
Pickard violated RCW 42.17A. 205 (no organization structure recorded with PDC) and RCW 
42.17A. 210 (no competent treasure for the Pickard group) and RCW 42.17A.220 (no bank listed 
for deposit of campaign contributions) and RCW 42.17A.235 (requires reporting of all funds--no 
treasurer) and RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to report political committee contributions on PDC 
forms C-3 and C-4 concerning his election to SKSD Director position. I do not see those dollar 
amounts being reported by Pickard or his campaign people. 
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Pickard Tavern Fundraiser (Crowd Size) 

Collage of 'meet and greet' events sponsored by 
Candidate Pickard for South Kitsap School Board Director. 

 
     Let me direct your attention to 17 June 2021 pictured above. I joined this gathering for about 
twenty minutes or so then left. I would guess there were a hundred plus people there. In the short 
time I was there I observed a lot of money and checks changing hands with some man at the party. 
I contend these were campaign funds/donations and by PDC's own records this money was not 
reported. 
 
     As I see it, for a second time, Brian Pickard violated RCW 42.17A.205 (no organization 
structure recorded with PDC) and RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to report 
political committee contributions on PDC forms C-3 and C-4 concerning his election to SKSD 
Director position. If the record of these funds are not put forth as required then my requested 
action is fine him or his campaign people managing his funds. 
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     Moving to the next document allow me to bring notice to Pickard cover page/ad  on his 
campaign Face Book page. Below are some of the lists of  local community members, school 
employees, Port Orchard City Council members. The Mayor of Port Orchard, and  members of the 
local school district union(s) who are endorsing him for school board diector. 
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     There is a major point to be made here Port Orchard City Council member. Also on this page 
you will note the Mayor of Port Orchard Rob Putaansu along with City Council Member Jay 
Rosepepe. As I stated previously the Port Orchard City Council is in a partnership with South 
Kitsap School District. I contend that partnership is not only a "conflict of interest" but "very highly 
unethical" and it is unknown at this reporting what state agency that should be addressed to.    
Another  point to be made on this page is the fact that Pickard and his wife are supporters. I 
contend they have contributed campaign funds to his election, however, he reported to PDC he 
has no funds available any place and has used no personal funds on his campaign. I conclude that 
to be false reporting. 
 
 
 

 



 6 
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                      Pickard Face Book ad/notice for campaign fund-raiser 
 
 

                            
                

Another fund raising ad/notice on Pickard Face Book page 
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                                  Pickard supporters at local tavern fund raiser  

relative to crowd size/outside/individual campaign donations 
 
 

 
Yet another Pickard campaign ad/notice on his campaign website 
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           Pickard promoting his campaign website  on his Face Book campaign website. 
 
     The important point being made regarding this image/page below is the name  of the young 
woman collecting change in a can and wearing vote T-shirt on school property. This young woman's 
mom (Tiffiny Wilhelm)  was the  subject of a PDC complaint by me for illegal voter registration(s) 
on school grounds during school hours that was upheld by the PDC.  
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                                                       Kaitlyn Wilhelm  
 
     Ms. Wilhelm is collecting change in a can & illegally registering voters at a school within the 
South Kitsap School District.  Kaitlyn is the  daughter of Tiffiny Wilhelm,  prior president of 
Supporters of South Kitsap School. She is now  vice-president of SSKS, a PAC registered with 
PDC. The mother and daughter  (SSKS members) were found to be in violation of PDC  rules and 
regulations in a complaint I previously filed against SSKS. PDC did take corrective action on my 
complaint.   It should be becoming very apparent this school district does not learn and keeps 
flagrantly violating PDC regulations. 
 
   The most glaring point with these five pages is the fact these people are all supporters of Brian 
Pickard. As supporters they contribute funds to his election campaign which is their absolute right 
to do. However, these contributions are required to be reported to the PDC and by Pickard's own 
filing with the PDC and the PDC posting of Pickard's funds those funds from his supporters were 
never reported. As I see it, for a third time, Brian Pickard violated RCW 42.17A. 205 and RCW 
42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to report political committee contributions on PDC 
forms C-3 and C-4 concerning his election to SKSD Director position. 
 
     I contend there is a significant conflict of interest with the Port Orchard City Council being in 
partnership with the South Kitsap School District just as there is with the Port Orchard city 
Council being in partnership with a local developer and the construction of four building projects 
within the city limits. There are two established and documented partnerships established here. 
One between a developer and the Port Orchard City Council. The council is using it's authority to 
secure grants, taxpayer dollars, for the construction of the first building which, as you read this, is 
half paid for with grant money (taxpayer's dollars) already and the remainder will follow before 
construction starts.  
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     The partnership between Port Orchard City Council and South Kitsap School District is also a 
point of interest here. There is a SKSD transportation administrator or x-administrator as a city 
council member. This guarantees the council will be guided in the right direction on SKSD's wants 
and needs. For example, the council in the past ordering South Kitsap Fire and Rescue (SKFR) to 
use SKFR personnel and equipment to hang an illegal banner across Bay Street in downtown Port 
Orchard. 
 

      
To refresh some memories: 
this is the photo of the illegal PO and SKSD banner from PDC records.  This sign was hung by 
South Kitsap Fire Department and one of the school board directors for SKSD paid the fire 
district to hang it. 
 
 
     Lets discuss signs. I drive multiple roads every day and I see Pickard signs up and down these 
roads on both sides of the road. In my travels I have seen somewhere around 150 of these signs on 
four different roads, they are overly abundant. I see Pickard signs at all major intersections, 1 on 
each corner (4) or 2 on each corner (8) I contend this is a violation of RCW 42.17A.255 because 
Brian Pickard failed to report expenditures of $100 or more on form C-6 provided of course that 
Mr. Pickard  used his own funds towards the purchase of signs. used his own funds towards these 
signs.  
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                       Typical Pickard sign with no sponsor listed and now no room to  
                        list sponsor  even if using  stickers. 
 
      Candidate Pickard's signs have no markings indicating who supported or funded them.  I  
understand this is a general requirement expect under specific exclusions. Although, it is everyone's 
constitutional right to put out election signs whether they offend the opposition or not. 
 

 
 

 Another view of Pickard's doubled printed campaign signs 
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     These signs are very costly because they are double sided. Based on the concentration of signs I 
have seen,  and the amount of signs that I have not seen,  I would estimate  there are between 
$2,000 and $3,000 dollars worth of Pickard signs posted in South Kitsap. I contend this is a 
violation of RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.250 and RCW 42.17A.260. This is due to 
Mr.Pickard  (and or  his committee) failing to file a special report for political advertising costing 
$1,000 dollars or more on PDC form C-6. 
 
     A point of interest: Brian Pickard filed with PDC as a mini filer, having no donated cash, having 
no personal cash, having no borrowed funds, having no campaign expenditures.  
 
     Regarding the collection of campaign donations. It is notable in the screen grab below that Mr. 
Pickard solicits donations and directed those who donate to send those donations to his Post 
Office Box. Right lower corner lists post office box to send campaign donations. How does PDC, 
how can PDC track donations of this type if they are essentially hidden? 
 
 

                            
                       This notice/ad posted on Pickard Campaign  Website  directing   
                                campaign donors  to be  send all campaign donations  
                                        directly to 'private' Post Office Box. 
 
     I allege candidate Pickard is doing this to avoid having any tracking of electronic financial 
records of individual and private donations. In this way, he can claim he has not had any donations 
exceeding PDC threshold for reporting.  Furthermore, I contend once again that the Pickard 
campaign has not filed a proper required financial repot to the PDC. Thus he leaves no trail or 
documentation as to who has expended all the funds for his campaign signs.  
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                             Candidate Brian Pickard Posting Illegal Campaign Sign 
   
                                        What is wrong with this picture?  
                              Perhaps this is the answer to this complaint.  
   
 

                        
                              Pre-notice of Pickard campaign kick-off held at tavern 
                       where at least 100 people (donators and supporters) attended. 
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                       Brian Pickard followers and supporter in recent sign waving  
                    and other campaign support efforts.  Note the banner being held  
                   by supporters. Pickard Banners also lacking sponsor information. 
   
 
 

              
                          Candidate Pickard Campaign Face Book page post of 
                                           Pickard voting for himself    or... 
                                Pickard helping someone else vote for Pickard?  
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     I allege and further contend there are multiple groups, multiple people, and multiple violations 
of PDC requirements here that require PDC investigation and corrective action(s) against people 
and groups 'and' Candidate Brian Pickard. 
 
 
 
Cordially, 
 
Larry L. Mann 
(Signature obtained) 
P.O. Box 1338 
Port Orchard, WA 
98366 
 
PH (360) 876-3482 
 


	96704 Pickard Brian Complaint
	Brian Pickard PDC Complaint 7-23-21

